
取扱説明書/ カーディオイドコンデンサーマイクロホン 
User Manual / Cardioid Condenser Microphone

Manuel de l’utilisateur / Microphone à condensateur cardioïde

Manual de usuario / Micrófono de condensador cardioide

Manual do Usuário / Microfone condensador cardioide

用户手册 / 心形指向性电容话筒

使用說明書 / 心形指向性電容型麥克風

사용설명서 / 카디오이드 콘덴서 마이크

AT2020 CWH

日本語 English

お買い上げいただきありがとうございます。ご使用の前に
この取扱説明書を必ずお読みのうえ、正しくご使用ください。
また、いつでもすぐ読める場所に保管しておいてください。

	■安全上の注意
本製品は安全性に充分な配慮をして設計していますが、使
いかたを誤ると事故が起こることがあります。事故を未然
に防ぐために下記の内容を必ずお守りください。

警告
この表示は「取り扱いを誤っ た場合、使用者
が死亡または重傷を負う可能性がありま す」
を意味しています。

注意
この表示は「取り扱いを誤っ た場合、使用者
が傷害を負う、または物的損害が発生する 可
能性があります」を意味 しています。

	■本体について
	警告

 • 強い衝撃を与えないでください。
 • 分解、改造、修理を行わないでください。
 • 濡れた手で触れないでください。感電やけがの原因になります。

	注意
 • 直射日光の当たる場所、暖房装置の近く、高温多湿や
ほこりの多い場所に置かないでください。
 • 転倒や落下により、けがや故障の恐れがあります。安
定した場所に設置してください。

	■使用上の注意
 • ご使用の際は、接続する機器の取扱説明書も必ずお読
みください。
 • 本製品は長い間使用すると、紫外線（特に直射日光）や
摩擦により変色することがあります。
 • ケーブルは必ずプラグを持って抜き差ししてください。ケー
ブルを引っ張ると事故や断線の原因になります。
 • ケーブルを使用する際は、ケーブルの損傷を防ぐため、
ねじれないように注意してください。
 • プラグの根元部分ではケーブルを巻かないでください。
断線する恐れがあります。
 • ケーブルをマイクロホン本体と接続する機器に差し込む
ときは、接続先の形状を確認のうえ、真っすぐに差し込
んでください。コネクターやプラグを斜めに差し込もうと
すると故障の原因になります。
 • ケーブルを抜き差しする際は、接続する機器のファント
ム電源をOFFにしてから行ってください。
 • 大切な録音の場合は、必ず事前に試し録りを行い、正
常に録音されていることをご確認ください。
 • 本製品を接続した機器にインストールされたソフトおよ
びデータなどは、補償いたしかねますのでご了承ください。

	■使いかた
1. 本製品をファントム電源対応のマイク入力（バランス入

力）がある機器に接続します。
2. 本製品の前面部分を音源に向けて使用します。

	■出力端子
出力コネクターはXLR-Mコネクターであり、極性は図の
通りです。

出力端子

PIN1（グランド） PIN2（ホット）

PIN3（コールド）

	■テクニカルデータ
型式 バックエレクトレット・コンデンサー型

指向特性 単一指向性
周波数特性 20～20,000Hz

感度 -37dB（14.1mV）（0dB=1V/
Pa、1kHz）

出力インピーダンス 100Ω
最大入力音圧レベル 144dB SPL（1kHz THD1%）

ノイズ 20dB SPL（A特性）
ダイナミックレンジ 124dB（1kHz at Max SPL）

SN比 74dB（1kHz at 1Pa、A特性）
ファントム電源 48VDC、2mA

質量 345g
寸法 長さ：160mm、本体最大径：52mm

出力コネクター 3ピンXLR-Mタイプ
付属品 ショックマウント（AT8458 CWH）、

ポップフィルター（AT8175 CWH）、
変換ねじ（5/8"-27 - 3/8"-16）

 • 1 Pascal = 10 dynes/cm2 = 10 microbars = 94 dB SPL
改良などのため、本製品は予告なく変更することがあります。

Thank you for purchasing this product. Before using the product, 
read through the user manual to ensure that you will use the 
product correctly. Please keep this manual for future reference.

 ■Safety precaution
Although this product was designed to be used safely, failing to 
use it correctly may result in an accident. To ensure safety, observe 
all warnings and cautions while using the product.

 ■ Cautions for the product
 • Do not subject the product to strong impact to avoid malfunction.
 • Do not disassemble, modify or attempt to repair the product.
 • Do not handle the product with wet hands to avoid electric 
shock or injury.

 • Do not store the product under direct sunlight, near heating 
devices or in a hot, humid or dusty place.

 • Do not place the product on an unstable surface to avoid injury 
or malfunction due to falling or the like.

 ■Notes on use
 • Be sure to read the connected device’s user manual before use.
 • When the product is used for a long time, the product may 
become discolored due to ultraviolet light (especially direct 
sunlight) and wear.

 • Make sure to hold the plug when connecting and disconnecting 
the cable. The cable may become severed or an accident may 
occur if you pull on the cable itself.

 • When using the cable, be careful not to twist it to prevent 
damage to the cable.

 • Do not wind the cable at the base of the plug to prevent a 
disconnection.

 • When plugging the cable into the microphone and the 
connected device, check that the connector is facing in the 
correct direction before inserting it straight. Inserting the 
connector or plug diagonally may cause a malfunction.

 • Turn off the phantom power of the connected device before 
connecting or disconnecting a cable.

 • For important recordings, perform a trial recording beforehand to 
make sure that the sound is recorded correctly.

 • Audio-Technica will not be liable in any way for any loss or 
damage to software or data connected to the product.

 ■Using the product
1. Connect the product to a device that has a microphone input 

(balanced input) compatible with a phantom power supply.
2. Use the product with the front part facing the sound source.

 ■ Output terminals
The output connector is an XLR-M type with polarity as shown in 
the figure below.

Output terminals

PIN1 (ground) PIN2 (hot)

PIN3 (cold)

 ■Specifications
Element Fixed-charge back plate, permanently 

polarized condenser

Polar pattern Cardioid

Frequency response 20-20,000 Hz

Open circuit sensitivity -37 dB (14.1 mV) (0 dB=1 V/Pa, 1 kHz)

Impedance 100 ohms

Maximum input sound 
level 

144 dB SPL (1 kHz at 1% THD)

Noise 20 dB SPL (A-weighted)

Dynamic range 124 dB (1 kHz at Max SPL)

Signal-to-noise ratio 74 dB (1 kHz at 1 Pa, A-weighted)

Phantom power 
requirements

48V DC, 2 mA

Weight 345 g (12.1 oz)

Dimensions 160 mm (6.3") long, 52 mm (2.05") 
maximum body diameter

Output connector Integral 3-pin XLR-M type

Included accessories Shock mount (AT8458 CWH), Pop filter 
(AT8175 CWH), 5/8”-27 to 3/8”-16 
threaded adapter

 • 1 Pascal = 10 dynes/cm2 = 10 microbars = 94 dB SPL

For product improvement, the product is subject to modification 
without notice.

Français

Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi ce produit. Avant utilisation, 
merci de lire attentivement ce manuel pour vous assurer du bon 
usage du produit. Veuillez conserver ce manuel pour consultation 
ultérieure.

 ■Consignes de sécurité
Bien que la conception de ce produit garantisse la sécurité 
d’utilisation, une utilisation incorrecte peut entraîner un accident. 
Pour assurer la sécurité, respectez l’ensemble des avertissements 
et mises en garde lorsque vous utilisez le produit.

 ■ Précautions d’utilisation
 • Ne pas soumettre le produit à des chocs violents afin d’éviter 
tout dysfonctionnement.

 • Ne pas démonter, modifier ou tenter de réparer le produit.
 • Ne pas manipuler le produit avec les mains mouillées pour éviter 
tout choc électrique ou toute blessure.

 • Ranger le produit à l’abri des rayons du soleil, des appareils 
générant de la chaleur et des environnements chauds, humides 
ou poussiéreux.

 • Ne placez pas le produit sur une surface instable pour éviter les 
blessures ou les dysfonctionnements dus à une chute ou autre.

 ■Remarques sur l’utilisation
 • Soyez sûr de lire le manuel de l'utilisateur de l'appareil connecté 
avant de l'utiliser.

 • Lorsque le produit est utilisé pendant une longue période, il 
peut se décolorer à cause de la lumière ultraviolette (surtout 
l'ensoleillement direct) et de l'usure.

 • Assurez-vous de tenir la fiche lors de la connexion et de la 
déconnexion du câble. Le câble peut se rompre ou un accident 
peut se produire si vous tirez sur le câble lui-même.

 • Lors de l'utilisation du câble, veillez à ne pas le tordre pour éviter 
de l'endommager.

 • N'enroulez pas le câble à la base de la fiche pour éviter une 
déconnexion.

 • Lors de la connexion du câble au microphone et à l'appareil 
connecté, vérifiez que le connecteur est orienté dans la bonne 
direction avant de l'insérer en ligne droite. L'insertion du 
connecteur ou de la fiche en diagonale peut provoquer un 
dysfonctionnement.

 • Déconnectez l'alimentation fantôme de l'appareil connecté avant 
de brancher ou de débrancher un câble.

 • Pour les enregistrements importants, effectuez au préalable 
un enregistrement d'essai pour vous assurer que le son est 
correctement enregistré.

 • Audio-Technica ne sera en aucun cas responsable de toute perte 
ou dommage aux logiciels ou données liés au produit.

 ■Utilisation du produit
1. Connectez le produit à un appareil qui dispose d'une entrée 

microphone (entrée symétrique) compatible avec une 
alimentation fantôme.

2. Utilisez le produit avec la partie avant tournée vers la source 
sonore.

 ■ Bornes de sortie
Le connecteur de sortie est de type XLR-M avec des pôles tels 
qu’affichés dans l’illustration ci-dessous.

Bornes de sortie

PIN1 (terre) PIN2 (point chaud)

PIN3 (point froid)

 ■Caractéristiques techniques
Capsule Condensateur polarisé en permanence 

avec plaque fixe à charge fixe

Directivité Cardioïde

Réponse en 
fréquences

20-20 000 Hz

Sensibilité -37 dB (14,1 mV) (0 dB=1 V/Pa, 1 kHz)

Impédance 100 ohms

Pression acoustique 
maximale 

144 dB SPL (1 kHz à 1 % THD)

Bruit 20 dB SPL (pondéré en A)

Plage dynamique 124 dB (1 kHz à SPL Max)

Rapport signal/bruit 74 dB (1 kHz à 1Pa, pondéré en A)

Alimentation fantôme 48 V CC, 2 mA

Poids 345 g

Dimensions Longueur 160 mm, diamètre maximal du 
corps 52 mm

Connecteur de sortie Type XLR-M 3 broches intégré

Accessoires fournis Montage de choc (AT8458 CWH), Filtre 
anti-pop (AT8175 CWH), adaptateur fileté 
5/8”-27 vers 3/8”-16

 • 1 Pascal = 10 dynes/cm2 = 10 microbars = 94 dB SPL

Dans le cadre de l’amélioration du produit, ce dernier peut être 
modifié sans préavis.

保証と規定について （必ずお読みください）　　　　For Japan Only
本製品の保証は、定められた保証期間、条件のもとにおいて無料修理をお約束するものです。従って、この記載内容によっ
てお客様の法律上の権利が制限されるものではありません。本製品の保証は日本国内でのご購入ご使用の場合のみ有
効です。
(This warranty is valid only for products purchased and used in Japan.)
本製品には保証書は付属しておりません。ご購入の際の領収書またはレシートなどは大切に保管してください。修理の
際、保証開始日の確認のためにご提示いただきます。保証期間中に、取扱説明や接続・注意書きに沿ったご使用において、
故障や品質不良が発生した場合は、ご購入日より１年間を製品保証期間として無料修理（製品により無料代替）をさせ
ていただきます。消耗・摩耗した部品、その他の付属品、および本製品や接続した機器のソフトウェアやデータなどは補
償いたしかねます。製品の故障、誤動作または不具合により発生したお客様での二次損害（装置の損傷、機会損失、逸
失利益等）およびいかなる損害については、当社は一切その責任を負いません。予めご了承ください。また保証期間内で
も以下の場合は、製品保証は適用されません。
1. 当社が認める正規販売店以外での購入の場合。
2. ご購入年月日（保証開始時期）を証明するもの(ご購入レシートなど)がない場合。
3. ご購入後の落下・圧迫・衝撃・水没などによる損傷、変形。
4. 取り扱いの誤りによる故障。
5. 本製品以外の機器が原因となって生じた故障。
6. 当社以外で行われた修理や分解、改造で生じた故障。
7. 設置場所の移設・輸送・移動・落下などによる故障。
8. 天災、公害、塩害、ガス害、異常電圧など、不可抗力による故障。
9. そのほか当社の合理的判断に基づき有料と認められる場合。

 ■製品保証期間後について
製品保証期間経過後も、有料で修理または製品代替をいたします。本製品の基本性能を維持するために必要な部品(補
修用性能部品)は、生産完了後6年をめどに保有しています。

 ■サービスパーツの保証について
初期不良が認められた場合は新しいものと交換させていただきます。

 ■その他
保証の期間内、期間経過後を問わず、修理・検査のために製品をお送りいただく場合は、お客様に送料をご負担いただき
ます。予めご了承ください。

 ■お問い合わせ先（電話／平日9：00～17：30）
製品の仕様・使いかたや修理・部品のご相談は、ご購入のお店または当社窓口およびホームページのサポートまでお願い
します。

 ■ お客様相談窓口（製品の仕様・使いかた）   0120-773-417
（携帯電話・PHSなどのご利用は03-6746-0211）
FAX：042-739-9120　　Eメール：support@audio-technica.co.jp

 ■ サービスセンター（修理・部品）    0120-887-416
（携帯電話・PHSなどのご利用は03-6746-0212）
Eメール：servicecenter@audio-technica.co.jp

 ■ ホームページ（サポート）    https://www.audio-technica.co.jp/support/

Warranty (Please be sure to read the notes below.)           For USA Only
End-User LIMITED WARRANTY information for the USA is available at www.audio-technica.com/
usawarranties. You may also contact Audio-Technica U.S., Inc. to request a written copy of the Limited 
Warranty at 1-330-686-2600 or via mail at 1221 Commerce Drive, Stow, OH 44224.

Español
Le agradecemos la compra de este producto. Antes de utilizarlo, 
lea el manual de usuario para asegurarse de que lo utilizará 
correctamente. Conserve este manual para consultarlo en un 
futuro.

 ■Advertencias de seguridad
Aunque este producto se ha diseñado para su uso seguro, si no 
lo utiliza de manera correcta puede provocar un accidente. Con 
el fin de garantizar la seguridad, respete todas las advertencias y 
precauciones mientras utiliza el producto.

 ■ Precauciones para el producto
 • No someta el producto a impactos fuertes para evitar averías.
 • No desmonte, modifique o intente reparar el producto.
 • No manipule el producto con las manos húmedas para evitar 
descargas o daños.

 • No deje el producto bajo la luz solar directa, junto a dispositivos 
de calefacción o en lugares cálidos, húmedos o polvorientos.

 • No coloque el producto en una superficie inestable para evitar 
lesiones o mal funcionamiento por caídas o similares.

 ■Notas sobre el uso
 • Asegúrese de leer el manual de usuario del dispositivo 
conectado antes de usarlo.

 • Cuando el producto se utiliza durante mucho tiempo, puede 
decolorarse debido a la luz ultravioleta (especialmente a la luz 
solar directa) y al desgaste.

 • Asegúrese de sujetar el conector al conectar y desconectar 
el cable. El cable se puede romper o puede producirse un 
accidente si tira de él.

 • Al utilizar el cable, tenga cuidado de no retorcerlo para evitar 
que se dañe.

 • No enrolle el cable en la base del conector para evitar que se 
desconecte.

 • Al enchufar el cable en el micrófono y en el dispositivo 
conectado, compruebe que el conector esté orientado en 
la dirección correcta antes de insertarlo directamente. La 
inserción del conector o clavija en diagonal puede causar un mal 
funcionamiento.

 • Desconecte la alimentación phantom del dispositivo conectado 
antes de conectar o desconectar algún cable.

 • Para grabaciones importantes, realice una grabación de prueba 
con anterioridad para asegurarse de que el sonido se grabe 
correctamente.

 • Audio-Technica no será responsable en ningún caso de cualquier 
pérdida o daño al software o a los datos conectados al producto.

 ■Uso del producto
1. Conecte el producto a un dispositivo que tenga una entrada 

de micrófono (entrada balanceada) compatible con una fuente 
de alimentación phantom.

2. Utilice el producto con la parte frontal orientada hacia la 
fuente de sonido.

 ■ Terminales de salida
El conector de salida es de tipo XLR-M con polaridad como se 
muestra en la siguiente figura.

Terminales de salida

PIN1 (tierra) PIN2 (caliente)

PIN3 (frío)

 ■Especificaciones
Elemento Condensador polarizado 

permanentemente de placa trasera 
con carga fija

Patrón polar Cardioide

Respuesta en frecuencia 20-20.000 Hz

Sensibilidad del circuito 
abierto

-37 dB (14,1 mV) (0 dB=1 V/Pa, 1 kHz)

Impedancia 100 ohmios

Nivel máximo de sonido 
de entrada 

SPL de 144 dB (1 kHz a 1% de T.H.D.)

Ruido SPL de 20 dB (ponderación A)

Rango dinámico 124 dB (1 kHz a SPL máx.)

Relación señal-ruido 74 dB (1 kHz a 1Pa, ponderación A)

Requisitos de 
alimentación Phantom

48 V CC, 2 mA

Peso 345 g

Dimensiones 160 mm de largo, 52 mm de diámetro 
máximo del cuerpo

Conector de salida Tipo XLR-M de 3 patillas integral

Accesorios incluidos Soporte antivibración (AT8458 
CWH), Filtro antipop (AT8175 CWH), 
adaptador roscado de 5/8”-27 a 
3/8”-16

 • 1 Pascal = 10 dinas/cm2 = 10 microbares = SPL de 94 dB

El producto está sujeto a modificaciones sin previo aviso con fines 
de mejora del mismo.

Português

Obrigado por comprar este produto. Antes de usar o produto, leia 
atentamente o manual do usuário para assegurar o uso correto do 
produto. Guarde este manual para futuras consultas.

 ■Medidas de segurança
Embora esse produto tenha sido projetado para ser seguro para 
o usuário, a utilização em desacordo com o uso tido como correto 
pode resultar em acidente. Para garantir a segurança, siga todas as 
advertências e precauções quando usar o produto.

 ■ Cuidados com o produto
 • Não submeta o produto a um impacto muito forte para evitar 
falhas de funcionamento.

 • Não desmonte, modifique nem tente reparar o produto.
 • Não manuseie o produto com as mãos úmidas para evitar 
choque elétrico ou ferimentos.

 • Não armazene o produto sob a luz direta do sol, próximo a 
dispositivos de aquecimento ou em local úmido, quente ou 
empoeirado.

 • Não coloque o produto sobre uma superfície instável para evitar 
ferimentos ou falhas de funcionamento devido a quedas ou 
similares.

 ■Observações de uso
 • Leia o manual do usuário do dispositivo conectado antes de usá-
lo.

 • Quando o produto é utilizado durante muito tempo, pode 
descolorir devido à luz ultravioleta (especialmente a luz direta do 
sol) e ao desgaste.

 • Não se esqueça de segurar o plugue ao conectar e desconectar 
o cabo. O cabo pode se romper ou pode ocorrer um acidente se 
você segurar o cabo para puxá-lo.

 • Quando usar o cabo, tenha cuidado para não torcê-lo para evitar 
que seja danificado.

 • Não enrole o cabo na base do plugue para evitar uma 
desconexão.

 • Quando ligar o cabo ao microfone e ao dispositivo conectado, 
verifique se o conector está virado para a direção correta antes 
de inseri-lo diretamente. A inserção do conector ou plugue na 
diagonal pode causar uma falha de funcionamento.

 • Desligue a alimentação fantasma do dispositivo conectado antes 
de conectar ou desconectar um cabo.

 • Para gravações importantes, faça uma gravação de teste 
com antecedência para garantir que o som seja gravado 
corretamente.

 • A Audio-Technica não será responsável de forma alguma por 
qualquer perda ou dano ao software ou aos dados conectados 
ao produto.

 ■Utilização do produto
1. Conecte o produto a um dispositivo que tenha uma entrada 

(input) para microfone (entrada balanceada) compatível com 
uma fonte de alimentação fantasma.

2. Use o produto com a parte frontal voltada para a fonte de 
som.

 ■ Terminais de saída (output)
O conector de saída (output) é do tipo XLR-M com polaridade como 
a demonstrada na figura abaixo.

Terminais de saída (output)

PIN1 (terra (ground)) PIN2 (quente (hot))

PIN3 (frio (cold))

 ■ Especificações
Elemento Tampo traseiro de carga 

fixa, condensador polarizado 
permanentemente

Padrão polar Cardioide

Resposta de 
frequência

20-20.000 Hz

Sensibilidade em 
circuito aberto

-37 dB (14,1 mV) (0 dB = 1 V/Pa, 1 kHz)

Impedância 100 ohms

Nível de som de 
entrada máximo 

144 dB SPL (1 kHz a 1% THD)

Ruído 20 dB SPL (de ponderação A)

Alcance dinâmico 124 dB (1 kHz em SPL máximo)

Relação sinal-ruído 74 dB (1 kHz em 1 Pa, de ponderação A)

Requisitos de 
alimentação fantasma

48 V CC, 2 mA

Peso 345 g

Dimensões 160 mm de comprimento, 52 mm 
diâmetro máximo do corpo

Conector de saída Integral de 3 pinos do tipo XLR-M

Acessórios inclusos Suporte antivibração (AT8458 CWH), 
Filtro pop (AT8175 CWH), adaptador 
com rosca de 5/8”-27 a 3/8”-16

 • 1 Pascal = 10 dinas/cm2 = 10 microbars = 94 dB SPL

Para o aperfeiçoamento do produto, o mesmo está sujeito a 
alterações sem aviso prévio.

简体中文
感谢您购买本产品。在使用产品之前，请全文浏览本用
户手册以确保您将正确地使用本产品。请妥善保管本
手册以供将来参考。

	■安全预防措施
虽然本产品采用安全设计，但使用不当仍可能发生事
故。为了确保安全，使用本产品时请注意全部警告和提
醒。

	■本产品注意事项
 • 切勿让本产品遭受强烈冲击，以避免发生故障。
 • 切勿拆开、改装或尝试维修本产品。
 • 切勿用湿手握持本产品，以免触电或受伤。
 • 切勿将本产品存放在阳光直射的地方、加热装置附
近或者炎热、潮湿或多尘的地方。

 • 请勿将本产品放置于不稳定的表面上，以免因坠落
等造成人身伤害或设备故障。

	■使用注意事项
 • 请在使用前阅读所连接设备的用户手册。
 • 当本产品使用较长一段时间后，可能会因为紫外线
（尤其是阳光直射）和磨损而褪色。
 • 连接或拔出连接线时，请务必捏住插头。如果直接拉
扯连接线，可能导致连接线被扯断或出现意外情况。

 • 在使用连接线时，请注意不要扭曲连接线，以免造成
损坏。

 • 请勿将连接线缠绕在插头底座上，以防断开连接。
 • 将连接线插入到话筒和连接的设备时，检查确认连
接器朝向正确的方向后，再将其径直插入。如果斜着
插入连接器或插头，可能会导致故障。

 • 请先关闭所连设备的幻象电源，再接通或拔出连接
线。

 • 对于重要的录音任务，请先进行试录，确保能够正确
录制声音。

 • 铁三角对于连接本产品的软件或数据的任何损失或
损坏不承担任何责任。

	■使用本产品
1. 将本产品连接到具有兼容幻象电源的话筒输入（平

衡输入）的设备。
2. 使用本产品时，将正面部分朝向声音源。

	■输出端子
输出接口是XLR-M型接口，其极性如下图所示。

输出端子

针脚1（接地） 针脚2（正）

针脚3（负）

	■指标
元件 固定充电背板，永久极化电容体

指向性 心形
频率响应 20-20,000Hz

开路灵敏度 -37dB（14.1mV）（0dB=1V/
Pa，1kHz）

阻抗 100欧姆
最大输入声压级 144dB SPL（1kHz于1% THD）

噪音 20dB SPL（A计权）
动态范围 124dB（1kHz于最大声压级）

信噪比 74dB（1kHz于1Pa，A计权）
幻象供电 直流48V，2mA

重量 345克
尺寸 长度160毫米，筒身最大直径

52毫米
输出接口 一体式3针XLR-M型
附带配件 防震架（AT8458 CWH）,防喷罩

(AT8175 CWH）,5/8"-27至3/8"-16
螺纹适配器

 • 1帕＝10达因/平方厘米＝10微巴＝94dB SPL
因产品改进，本产品会随时改装，恕不另行通知。
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ショックマウントへの取り付けかた / How to use the shock mount

ポップフィルターの取り付けかた / How to use the pop filter

 • マイクロホンを傷つけないよう、取り付け部分を少し広げながら取り付けてください。
 • To avoid damaging a microphone, attach the product while slightly widening the mounting parts.

繁體中文 한국어
感謝您購買本商品。使用前，請務必詳閱本使用說明
書，確保以正確的方式使用本產品。請妥善保管本說
明書以備隨時參閱。

	■安全上的注意事項
雖然本產品採用安全設計，但使用不當仍可能引起事
故。為防範事故於未然，使用本產品時請務必遵守下
記事項。

	■本產品注意事項
 • 請勿讓本產品受到強烈碰撞，以免故障。
 • 請勿拆解、改造或嘗試修理本產品。
 • 請勿於雙手潮濕時握持本產品，以免觸電或受傷。
 • 請勿將本產品存放於日照直射處、暖氣設備附近，或
存放於炎熱、潮濕或充滿灰塵的地方。

 • 請勿將本產品放置於不穩定的表面上，以免因翻落
等造成傷害或故障。

	■使用上的注意事項
 • 使用前，請務必閱讀欲連接裝置的使用說明書。
 • 本產品於使用一段時間後，有可能因紫外線（尤其是
日照直射）與磨損而造成褪色的可能。

 • 於插入或拔除導線時，請務必握住插頭。若直接拉扯
導線，可能使導線斷裂或發生意外。

 • 使用導線時，請勿拗折導線，以免損壞導線。
 • 請勿於插頭底部處纏繞導線，以防止連接處脫落。
 • 將導線插入麥克風和連接的裝置時，請檢查連接器
的朝向是否正確，再將其筆直插入。如果斜著插入連
接器或插頭，可能會導致故障。

 • 在進行導線的連接或移除時，請先關閉該連接裝置
的幻象電源。

 • 在進行重要錄音工作前，請事先進行錄音測試，以確
保可正確錄音。

 • 對於與產品連接的軟體或資料有關的任何損失或損
壞，鐵三角概不負責。

	■使用本產品
1. 將本產品連接到具有相容於幻象電源的麥克風輸入

（平衡輸入）裝置上。
2. 使用本產品時，使其正面朝向音訊源。

	■輸出端子
輸出端子為XLR-M型，其極性如下圖所示。

輸出端子

針腳1（接地） 針腳2（正）

針腳3（負）

	■規格
元件 背極式駐極體電容型

指向特性 心型指向性
頻率響應 20-20,000Hz
開路感度 -37dB（14.1mV）（0dB = 1V/

Pa，1kHz）
阻抗 100Ω

最大承受音壓位準 144dB SPL（1kHz於1% THD）
雜訊 20dB SPL（A型加權）

動態範圍 124dB（1kHz於最大音壓位準）
訊噪比 74dB（1kHz於1Pa，A型加權）

幻象電源 直流48V，2mA
重量 345g
尺寸 長度：160mm，本體最大直

徑：52mm
輸出端子 整合式3針XLR-M型

附屬品 防振架（AT8458 CWH）,防噴罩
(AT8175 CWH）,5/8"-27至3/8"-
16螺紋轉接器

 • 1帕斯卡＝10達因/平方公分＝10微巴＝94dB SPL
規格若有改良，恕不另行通知。

본 제품을 구매해 주셔서 감사합니다. 본 제품을 올바르게 
사용할 수 있도록 제품을 사용하기 전에 사용설명서를 
빠짐없이 읽으십시오. 나중에 참조할 수 있도록 이 
설명서를 보관하십시오.

	■안전	관련	주의	사항
본 제품은 안전하게 사용하도록 설계되었지만 제대로 
사용하지 않을 경우 사고가 발생할 수 있습니다. 
안전을 위해 제품 사용 중에 모든 경고 및 주의 사항을 
준수하십시오.

	■제품	관련	주의	사항
 • 오작동 방지를 위해 본 제품에 강한 충격을 가하지 
마십시오.
 • 제품을 분해, 개조하거나 수리하지 마십시오.
 • 감전 또는 부상 방지를 위해 젖은 손으로 제품을 만지지 
마십시오.
 • 제품을 직사광선이 닿는 장소, 난방기 근처, 고온다습한 
환경 또는 먼지가 많은 장소에 보관하지 마십시오.
 • 낙하 등으로 인한 부상이나 오작동을 피하기 위해 제품을 
불안정한 표면에 두지 마십시오.

	■사용	시	참고	사항
 • 사용하기 전에 연결된 장치의 사용설명서를 읽으십시오.
 • 제품을 장시간 동안 사용하면 자외선(특히 직사광선) 및 
마모로 인해 제품이 변색될 수 있습니다.
 • 케이블을 연결 및 분리할 때에는 플러그를 잡고 연결 
및 분리해야 합니다. 케이블을 잡아당기면 케이블이 
끊어지거나 사고가 발생할 수 있습니다.
 • 케이블 사용 시, 케이블 손상을 막기 위해 꼬이지 않도록 
주의하십시오.
 • 단선을 방지하기 위해 플러그베이스에 케이블을 감지 
마십시오.
 • 케이블을 마이크와 연결된 장치에 꽂을 때 커넥터 방향이 
맞는지 확인 후 똑바로 삽입하십시오. 커넥터나 플러그를 
대각선으로 삽입하면 오작동이 발생할 수 있습니다.
 • 케이블을 연결하거나 분리하기 전에 연결된 장치의 팬텀 
전원을 끄십시오.
 • 중요한 녹음의 경우, 사전에 예비 녹음을 해보고 
사운드가 제대로 녹음되는지 확인하십시오.
 • Audio-Technica는 제품에 연결된 소프트웨어 또는 
데이터의 손실 또는 손상에 대해 어떠한 책임도 지지 
않습니다.

	■제품	사용
1. 팬텀 전원 공급 장치와 호환되는 마이크 입력(밸런스 

입력)이 있는 장치에 제품을 연결합니다.
2. 전면부가 음원을 향하도록 놓고 제품을 사용합니다.

	■출력	단자
출력 커넥터는 아래 그림에 표시된 것처럼 극성이 있는 
XLR-M 유형입니다.

출력 단자

PIN1(접지) PIN2(핫)

PIN3(콜드)

	■사양
엘레멘트 고정 전하 백 플레이트, 영구적인 

유극 콘덴서
폴라 패턴 카디오이드

주파수 응답 20-20,000Hz
개회로 감도 -37dB (14.1mV) (0dB = 1V/

Pa, 1kHz)
임피던스 100옴

최대 입력 사운드 
레벨 

144dB SPL (1kHz @ 1% THD)

소음 20dB SPL (A-weighted)
동적 범위 124dB (1kHz @ 최대 SPL)

신호대잡음비 74dB (1kHz @ 1Pa, A-weighted)
팬텀 전원 요구 사항 48V DC, 2mA

중량 345g
규격 길이 160mm, 본체 최대 직경 

52mm
출력 커넥터 통합 3핀 XLR-M 유형

액세서리 포함 충격 마운트(AT8458 CWH),팝 
필터(AT8175 CWH),5/8"-27 ~ 
3/8"-16 나사식 어댑터

 • 1 파스칼 = 10dyne/cm2 = 10 마이크로바 = 94dB SPL
제품 개선을 위해 사전 공지 없이 제품이 수정될 수 
있습니다.
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取り付け部分
Mounting parts

"UP"の表示が製品の向きを示しています。
The “UP” indication shows the 
orientation of the product.


